

QAA Membership Resources Site - Terms of Use

By using the QAA Membership Resources Site, you confirm that you accept these Terms of Use and that you agree to comply with them. If you do not agree to these terms, you must not use the QAA Membership Resources Site.

When you register as a user of QAA membership services, we will contact you by email to keep you updated about QAA news and membership updates, events and activities. This is under our legitimate interest to do so, as outlined in QAA's Privacy Notice.

If you do not want to receive these communications, you can email QAA at: membership@qaa.ac.uk. You can also use the unsubscribe button to stop receiving any email communications

We may amend these Terms of Use from time to time. Please check regularly to ensure that you understand the terms that apply to your use of the QAA Membership Resources Site. These Terms of Use were last updated in May 2022.

QAA Membership Resources Site

The QAA Membership Resources Site is operated by the Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education (QAA) and made available exclusively for the benefit of registered members of staff and students at QAA's Member institutions for personal, educational, internal business and research purposes.

QAA Membership Resources are provided for general information only and are not intended to amount to advice on which you should rely. Although we make reasonable efforts to ensure that QAA Membership Resources are up to date, we make no representations, warranties or guarantees, whether express or implied, that their content is accurate, complete or up to date.

We may make changes to QAA Membership Resources from time to time to reflect changes to our members' needs and QAA's priorities. We will try to give you reasonable notice of any major changes.

We do not guarantee that QAA Membership Resources will always be available or be uninterrupted. We may suspend or withdraw or restrict the availability of all or any part of the QAA Membership Resources Site for business or operational reasons. We will try to give you reasonable notice of any suspension, withdrawal or restriction.

Keeping your user details safe

You must treat your username and password or any other piece of information provided as part of our security procedures as confidential information, and you must not disclose it to any other party.

We have the right to disable any user identification or password at any time if, in our reasonable opinion, you have failed to comply with any of the provisions of these Terms of Use.

If you know or suspect that anyone other than you knows your username or password, you must promptly notify us at onedesk@M5servicedesk.ac.uk.

QAA property and copyright

All QAA Membership Resources including documents, manuals, webinars, recordings and data (including copies) remain the property and copyright of QAA (unless otherwise specified), and are protected by copyright laws and treaties around the world. All such rights are reserved.

You may print and download a copy or extracts of any QAA Membership Resources for personal, educational, internal business and research purposes.

Where the copyright of QAA Membership Resources is retained by the author, they have granted QAA a limited licence to publish their work in print and electronically. Requests to reproduce or re-use this information should be directed to QAA. Where this applies, it will be stated.

You must not use any part of QAA Membership Resources for commercial purposes without obtaining a licence to do so from us or our licensors.

Links to other websites

Where QAA Membership Resources contain links to other sites and resources provided by third parties, these links are provided for your information only. Such links should not be interpreted as approval by us of those linked websites or information you may obtain from them. Unless otherwise specified, we have no control over the contents of those sites or resources.

Our responsibility for loss or damage suffered by you

We exclude all implied conditions, warranties, representations or other terms that may apply to the QAA Membership Resources, as specified in the QAA Membership Terms and Conditions.

We do not exclude or limit our liability to you where it would be unlawful to do so.

Viruses, bugs and malware

While we will take reasonable precautions to ensure that no bugs or viruses are present in the QAA Membership Resources Site, we cannot guarantee that they will be secure or free from bugs or viruses, and cannot accept any responsibility for loss or damage sustained as a result of bugs or viruses. You are responsible for configuring your information technology, computer programmes and platform to access the QAA Membership Resources Site and should use your own virus protection software.

You must not misuse the QAA Membership Resources Site by knowingly introducing any material that is malicious or technologically harmful. You must not attempt to gain unauthorised access to the QAA Membership Resources Site, the server on which they are stored or any server, computer or database connected to them.

Privacy

When you access the QAA Membership Resources Site, we collect standard internet log information and details of visitor behaviour patterns. This helps us to identify the number of visitors to various parts of the site.

We also collect data which tells us which pages you have personally viewed. Access to this data is restricted to QAA staff whose roles involve liaison with members or management of the Membership Resources. The data will be used primarily for the following purposes:

- monitoring overall engagement with the Membership Resources
- providing information to QAA staff in a liaison role to allow them to positively engage with members.

We will only use your personal information as set out above and in <u>QAA's Privacy Policy</u>. Details about which cookies QAA uses, why we use them and what you need to do if you do not wish to accept some or all of them are available in QAA's <u>Cookies Statement</u>.

Who we are and how to contact us

We are a company registered in England and Wales under company number 03344784, and have our registered office at Southgate House, Southgate Street, Gloucester, GL1 1UB

You can contact us by email at membership@gaa.ac.uk or by telephone on 01452 557030.

Published - May 2022

© The Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education 2022 Registered charity numbers 1062746 and SC037786 www.qaa.ac.uk